# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

## Chapter 104.

An Act to Ratify, Confirm and make Legal and Valid Certain Acts of the Camden Village Corporation and of the Town of Camden and to Dissolve the Camden Village Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Camden Village Corporation has voted to transfer and convey all of its real and personal property to the Town of Camden in consideration of the assumption by said town of all the obligations and indebtedness of said corporation, and,

Whereas, the said Town of Camden has voted to accept said real and personal property of said corporation and assume the obligations and indebtedness of said corporation, and,

Whereas, said town has appropriated money to pay interest on said corporation's indebtedness thus assumed by it, and,

Whereas, it is necessary for said town to assess said appropriation upon the taxpayers of said town and complete said transfer and conveyance before the time that this act would become effective, and,

Whereby, by reason of the foregoing facts, an emergency exists as is contemplated by the constitution of the state, and the passage of this act is immediately necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Proceedings relative to transfer of property of Camden Village Corporation to Town of Camden made valid. All corporate votes, acts and proceedings of the Camden Village Corporation in Camden, relative to conveying and transferring its real and personal property including the village corporation building, so-called, to the Town of Camden, in consideration of the assumption by said town of all the obligations and indebtedness of said corporation; and of all the votes, acts and proceedings of said Town of Camden, relative to accepting said building for a town hall, and the other property of said corporation, and all votes and acts of said town appropriating money to pay interest on said indebtedness of said corporation so assessed are hereby ratified, confirmed and made legal and valid.
- Sec. 2. Charter of Camden Village Corporation repealed. Chapter two hundred sixty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven and all subsequent acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto are hereby repealed, and the public municipal corporation thereby created is hereby dissolved.

#### **CHAP. 105**

- Sec. 3. Corporation property transferred to town. All property of the Camden Village Corporation is hereby transferred to and vested in the inhabitants of the Town of Camden, and such transfers as are necessary for such purpose shall be executed by the assessors of said village corporation.
- Sec. 4. Town to assume liabilities of corporation. All liabilities of said Camden Village Corporation are hereby imposed upon and shall be assumed by the inhabitants of the Town of Camden.
- Sec. 5. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 1, 1921.

#### Chapter 105.

An Act to Amend Chapter Ninety-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Use of Trawls and Nets within Certain Waters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1919, c. 91, § 1; prohibiting the use of trawls of more than 4000 hooks in certain waters, amended. Section one of chapter ninety-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by adding after the word "any" in the second line the word 'foreign,' and by striking out the word "and" in the sixth line and by adding after the words "Cape Elizabeth" in the seventh line the following words: 'and from said point following the federal coast line to its destination at the state boundary line,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Applicable only to foreign crews; territory extended. The use of more than four thousand hooks of trawl or more than ten nets by the crew of any foreign dory, boat or vessel in one day within the following line is hereby prohibited: Inside of a direct line drawn from Little River Head to Cummings Head, Great Wass Island; from Cummings head to Schoodic Point; and from Schoodic Point to east head of Isle au Haut; from east head of Isle au Haut to Pemaquid Point; from Pemaquid Point to Cape Elizabeth and from said point following the federal coast line to its destination at the state boundary line.'

Approved April 1, 1921.